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2017 ARRL November 
Sweepstakes — Phone

Last year’s ARRL 
November Sweepstakes 
(Phone weekend) was 
held November 18 – 20, 
2017.

Top Ten

The 2018 ARRL November 
Sweepstakes (Phone weekend)  
will be held November 17 – 19.

Full Results Online
At www.arrl.org/contest-results-
articles, you’ll find detailed analysis 
and more play-by-play, along 
with the full line scores. Improve 
your results by studying your log-
checking report, too.

Single Operator,  
High Power
W7WA	 330,838
NR5M	 314,736
K7RAT (N6TR, op)
	 280,276
K5TR (K5OT, op)
	 269,944
WC6H	 269,452
N4OX	 267,592
KW8N	 266,596
W5IP (AA5B, op)
	 254,810
K5TA	 254,200
K8AZ (K5TR, op)
	 250,992

Single Operator,  
Low Power
VA7RR	 191,224
N4PN	 178,948
N8II	 171,708
K9ZO	 171,644
K9WZB	 136,800
W3GRF (WR3R, op)
	 130,974
WD5K	 128,904
WS9V	 127,756
ACØW	 124,312
VE5SF	 123,520

Single Operator, QRP
NDØC	 56,210
VE6EX	 51,198
NA2AA	 37,050
WAØMHJ	 34,602
K5KJ	 34,080
W4IM	 33,672
KA8SMA	 33,086
N3UR	 31,098
N7FLT	 24,684
WAØROI	 20,352

Single Operator 
Unlimited, High 
Power
KH7XS	 348,268
KØEU	 301,622
N8OO	 292,658
K9CT	 287,180
W7RN (WX5S, op)
	 286,350
K5RT	 276,888
VE6SV (VE4GV, op)
	 251,412
NØXR (@NØNI)
	 237,214
W1SRD	 236,882
K3MM	 236,716

Single Operator 
Unlimited, Low Power
N4TP (W4LT, op)
	 206,874
N4ZZ	 196,046
W4AAA (KK9A, op)
	 185,090
WB2P	 146,246
W3LL	 116,532
KK7AC	 111,132
VA3DF	 99,548
KØNEB	 93,972
K4GMH	 85,478
N9SD	 85,050

Multioperator,  
Single Transmitter, 
High Power
W6YI	 306,602
W5WZ	 292,576
WØNO	 271,092
NV9L	 247,340
ND8DX	 226,258
W1XX	 225,926
N3OC	 215,136
KRØP	 207,200
W6PZ	 205,010
K8CC	 204,672

Multioperator,  
Single Transmitter,  
Low Power
WW4LL	 211,982
WZ8P	 177,120
K5KU	 123,836
K9KE	 113,816
W9ET	 86,184
K8TE	 82,080
WN1G	 80,514
W1QK	 78,720
WX4W	 77,262
VA2CZ	 65,676

School Club
KØHC	 211,152
W4AQL	 100,764
WØEEE	 91,692
W8EDU	 61,776
W5YM	 61,146
W6RFU	 43,792
KF5CRF	 40,080
K9IU	 38,544
WD5AGO	 35,624
W4UAL	 34,632	

Single Operator, High Power	
Atlantic	 KD4D	 234,060
Central	 KØPJ	 216,298
Dakota	 WØSD (WØDB, op)	 249,156
Delta	 KØEJ	 97,736
Great Lakes	 KW8N	 266,596
Hudson	 W2RQ	 217,792
Midwest	 WØEWD	 229,878
New England	 NC1I (K9PW, op)	 248,502
Northwestern	 W7WA	 330,838
Pacific	 WC6H	 269,452
Roanoke	 WØCN	 213,516
Rocky Mountain	 W5IP (AA5B, op)	 254,810
Southeastern	 N4OX	 267,592
Southwestern	 W6AFA	 125,424
West Gulf	 NR5M	 314,736
Canada	 VE3YT	 111,188	

Single Operator, Low Power	
Atlantic	 W3GRF (WR3R, op)	 130,974
Central	 K9ZO	 171,644
Dakota	 ACØW	 124,312
Delta	 K5FUV	 58,016
Great Lakes	 WB8WKQ	 122,766
Hudson	 KS2G	 34,848
Midwest	 WAØRVK	 39,026
New England	 KC1SQ	 58,800
Northwestern	 AA7UN	 107,092
Pacific	 NJ6G	 78,526
Roanoke	 N8II	 171,708
Rocky Mountain	 N7MZW	 89,550
Southeastern	 N4PN	 178,948
Southwestern	 K9WZB	 136,800
West Gulf	 WD5K	 128,904
Canada	 VA7RR	 191,224	

Single Operator, QRP	
Atlantic	 N3UR	 31,098
Central	 K9ARF	 19,698
Dakota	 NDØC	 56,210
Great Lakes	 KA8SMA	 33,086
Hudson	 NA2AA	 37,050
Midwest	 WAØROI	 20,352
New England	 KJ2G	 10,800
Northwestern	 N7FLT	 24,684
Pacific	 WB6CZG	 15,048
Roanoke	 W4IM	 33,672
Rocky Mountain	 K7DLX	 7,200
Southeastern	 KJ4M	 9,604
Southwestern	 KK6ABZ	 2,112
West Gulf	 K5KJ	 34,080
Canada	 VE6EX	 51,198	

Single Operator Unlimited, High Power	
Atlantic	 K3MM	 236,716
Central	 K9CT	 287,180
Dakota	 K1KD	 211,982
Delta	 N8OO	 292,658
Great Lakes	 W8MJ	 203,682
Hudson	 KD2RD	 199,680
Midwest	 NØXR (@NØNI)	 237,214
New England	 W1SJ	 224,764
Northwestern	 K7RI	 175,152
Pacific	 KH7XS	 348,268
Roanoke	 W4MYA	 202,520
Rocky Mountain	 KØEU	 301,622
Southeastern	 KT4Q	 156,206
Southwestern	 NX6T (KK6NON, op)	 209,990
West Gulf	 K5RT	 276,888
Canada	 VE6SV (VE4GV, op)	 251,412

Division Winners

Single Operator Unlimited, Low Power	
Atlantic	 WB2P	 146,246
Central	 N9SD	 85,050
Dakota	 NØUR	 62,568
Delta	 N4ZZ	 196,046
Great Lakes	 KØACP	 57,186
Hudson	 N2SQW	 59,840
Midwest	 KØNEB	 93,972
New England	 K1DJ	 35,076
Northwestern	 KB7HDX	 41,144
Pacific	 K6GHA	 73,720
Roanoke	 W4AAA (KK9A, op)	 185,090
Rocky Mountain	 KØUK	 27,040
Southeastern	 N4TP (W4LT, op)	 206,874
Southwestern	 KK7AC	 111,132
West Gulf	 NT5V	 70,356
Canada	 VA3DF	 99,548

Multioperator, Single Transmitter, High Power	
Atlantic	 N3OC	 215,136
Central	 NV9L	 247,340
Dakota	 KØFVF	 116,112
Delta	 W5WZ	 292,576
Great Lakes	 ND8DX	 226,258
Hudson	 N2NC	 171,810
Midwest	 WØNO	 271,092
New England	 W1XX	 225,926
Northwestern	 NK7J	 153,668
Pacific	 W6PZ	 205,010
Roanoke	 NWØG	 126,444
Rocky Mountain	 NN5K	 187,912
Southeastern	 KG4QIV	 36,010
Southwestern	 W6YI	 306,602
West Gulf	 W5RRR	 108,230
Canada	 CG6AO	 196,480	

Multioperator, Single Transmitter, Low Power	
Atlantic	 W3ZGD	 40,736
Central	 K9KE	 113,816
Dakota	 KØAJW	 27,738
Delta	 K5KU	 123,836
Great Lakes	 WZ8P	 177,120
Hudson	 NY6DX	 36,354
Midwest	 NØPVZ	 30,000
New England	 W1QK	 78,720
Northwestern	 KL4SD	 29,568
Pacific	 N6ACL	 16,610
Roanoke	 W4TG	 56,826
Rocky Mountain	 K8TE	 82,080
Southeastern	 WW4LL	 211,982
Southwestern	 AG6IT	 24,978
West Gulf	 W5QGG	 49,140
Canada	 VA2CZ	 65,676	

School Club	
Atlantic	 K2ZWI	 33,098
Central	 K9IU	 38,544
Delta	 W5YM	 61,146
Great Lakes	 W8EDU	 61,776
Midwest	 KØHC	 211,152
New England	 W1YK	 16,348
Roanoke	 K4KDJ	 572
Rocky Mountain	 KUØC	 13,456
Southeastern	 W4AQL	 100,764
Southwestern	 W6RFU	 43,792
West Gulf	 KF5CRF	 40,080
Canada	 VE9UNB	 8,600
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Winner	 Division	 Category	 Sponsor

W7WA	 Overall	 Single Operator, High Power	 Icom America
VA7RR	 Overall	 Single Operator, Low Power	 ARRL Contest 
			   Branch – Ken 
			   Adams, K5KA, 
			   memorial
NDØC	 Overall	 Single Operator, QRP	 Icom America
KH7XS	 Overall	 Single Operator Unlimited, High Power	 Icom America
N4TP (W4LT, op)
	 Overall	 Single Operator Unlimited, Low Power	 Icom America
W6YI	 Overall	 Multioperator, High Power	 Icom America
WW4LL	 Overall	 Multioperator, Low Power	 Icom America
KØHC (WØBH, op)
	 Overall	 School Club	 Icom America
KD4D	 Atlantic 	 Single Operator, High Power	 Icom America
W3GRF (WR3R, op)
	 Atlantic 	 Single Operator, Low Power	 Potomac Valley 
			   Radio Club
N3UR	 Atlantic 	 Single Operator, QRP	 Icom America
K3MM	 Atlantic 	 Single Operator Unlimited, High Power	 Icom America
WB2P	 Atlantic 	 Single Operator Unlimited, Low Power	 Icom America
N3OC	 Atlantic 	 Multioperator, High Power	 Icom America
W3ZGD	 Atlantic 	 Multioperator, Low Power	 Icom America
K2ZWI (NW2K, op)
	 Atlantic 	 School Club	 Icom America
KØPJ	 Central 	 Single Operator, High Power	 Society of Midwest  
			   Contesters
K9ZO	 Central 	 Single Operator, Low Power	 Society of Midwest  
			   Contesters
K9ARF	 Central 	 Single Operator, QRP	 Icom America
K9CT	 Central 	 Single Operator Unlimited, High Power	 Society of Midwest  
			   Contesters
N9SD	 Central 	 Single Operator Unlimited, Low Power	 Society of Midwest  
			   Contesters
NV9L	 Central 	 Multioperator, High Power	 Icom America
K9KE	 Central 	 Multioperator, Low Power	 Icom America
K9IU	 Central 	 School Club	 Icom America
WØSD (WØDB, op)
	 Dakota 	 Single Operator, High Power	 Minnesota 
			   Wireless Assn. 
			   – In memory of 
			   Tod Olson, KØTO
ACØW	 Dakota 	 Single Operator, Low Power	 Minnesota 
			   Wireless Assn.
NDØC	 Dakota 	 Single Operator, QRP	 Icom America
K1KD	 Dakota 	 Single Operator Unlimited, High Power	 Minnesota 
			   Wireless Assn.
NØUR	 Dakota 	 Single Operator Unlimited, Low Power	 Minnesota 
			   Wireless Assn.
KØFVF	 Dakota 	 Multioperator, High Power	 Icom America
KØAJW	 Dakota 	 Multioperator, Low Power	 Icom America
KØEJ	 Delta 	 Single Operator, High Power	 Icom America
K5FUV	 Delta 	 Single Operator, Low Power	 Icom America
N8OO	 Delta 	 Single Operator Unlimited, High Power	 Icom America
N4ZZ	 Delta 	 Single Operator Unlimited, Low Power	 Icom America
W5WZ	 Delta 	 Multioperator, High Power	 Icom America
K5KU	 Delta 	 Multioperator, Low Power	 Icom America
W5YM	 Delta 	 School Club	 Icom America
KW8N	 Great Lakes 	 Single Operator, High Power	 Icom America
WB8WKQ	 Great Lakes 	 Single Operator, Low Power	 Icom America
KA8SMA	 Great Lakes 	 Single Operator, QRP	 Icom America
W8MJ	 Great Lakes 	 Single Operator Unlimited, High Power	 Icom America
KØACP	 Great Lakes 	 Single Operator Unlimited, Low Power	 Icom America
ND8DX	 Great Lakes 	 Multioperator, High Power	 Icom America
WZ8P	 Great Lakes 	 Multioperator, Low Power	 Icom America
W8EDU (AD8Y, op)
	 Great Lakes 	 School Club	 Icom America
W2RQ	 Hudson 	 Single Operator, High Power	 Icom America
KS2G	 Hudson 	 Single Operator, Low Power	 Icom America
NA2AA	 Hudson 	 Single Operator, QRP	 Icom America
KD2RD	 Hudson 	 Single Operator Unlimited, High Power	 Icom America
N2SQW	 Hudson 	 Single Operator Unlimited, Low Power	 Icom America
WA2CP	 Hudson 	 Multioperator, High Power	 Icom America
NY6DX	 Hudson 	 Multioperator, Low Power	 Icom America
WØEWD	 Midwest 	 Single Operator, High Power	 Icom America
WAØRVK	 Midwest 	 Single Operator, Low Power	 Icom America
WAØROI	 Midwest 	 Single Operator, QRP	 Icom America
NØXR (@NØNI)
	 Midwest 	 Single Operator Unlimited, High Power	 Icom America
KØNEB	 Midwest 	 Single Operator Unlimited, Low Power	 Icom America
WØNO	 Midwest 	 Multioperator, High Power	 Icom America
NØPVZ	 Midwest 	 Multioperator, Low Power	 Icom America

Winner	 Division	 Category	 Sponsor

KØHC (WØBH, op)
	 Midwest 	 School Club	 Icom America 
NC1I (K9PW, op)
	 New England 	 Single Operator, High Power	 Icom America 
KC1SQ	 New England 	 Single Operator, Low Power	 Icom America
KJ2G	 New England 	 Single Operator, QRP	 Icom America
W1SJ	 New England 	 Single Operator Unlimited, High Power	 Icom America
K1DJ	 New England 	 Single Operator Unlimited, Low Power	 Icom America
W1XX	 New England 	 Multioperator, High Power	 Icom America
W1QK	 New England 	 Multioperator, Low Power	 Icom America
W1YK	 New England 	 School Club	 Icom America
W7WA	 Northwestern 	 Single Operator, High Power	 Icom America
AA7UN	 Northwestern 	 Single Operator, Low Power	 Icom America
N7FLT	 Northwestern 	 Single Operator, QRP	 Icom America
K7RI	 Northwestern 	 Single Operator Unlimited, High Power	 Icom America
KB7HDX	 Northwestern 	 Single Operator Unlimited, Low Power	 Icom America
NK7J	 Northwestern 	 Multioperator, High Power	 Icom America
KL4SD	 Northwestern 	 Multioperator, Low Power	 Icom America
WC6H	 Pacific 	 Single Operator, High Power	 Icom America
NJ6G	 Pacific 	 Single Operator, Low Power	 Icom America
WB6CZG	 Pacific 	 Single Operator, QRP	 Icom America
KH7XS	 Pacific 	 Single Operator Unlimited, High Power	 Icom America
K6GHA	 Pacific 	 Single Operator Unlimited, Low Power	 Icom America
W6PZ	 Pacific 	 Multioperator, High Power	 Icom America
N6ACL	 Pacific 	 Multioperator, Low Power	 Icom America
WØCN	 Roanoke 	 Single Operator, High Power	 Icom America
N8II	 Roanoke 	 Single Operator, Low Power	 Icom America
W4IM	 Roanoke 	 Single Operator, QRP	 Icom America
W4MYA	 Roanoke 	 Single Operator Unlimited, High Power	 Icom America
W4AAA (KK9A, op)
	 Roanoke 	 Single Operator Unlimited, Low Power	 Icom America
NWØG	 Roanoke 	 Multioperator, High Power	 Icom America
W4TG	 Roanoke 	 Multioperator, Low Power	 Icom America
K4KDJ (KK4BSM, op)
	 Roanoke 	 School Club	 Icom America
W5IP (AA5B, op)
	 Rocky Mountain 	 Single Operator, High Power	 Icom America
N7MZW	 Rocky Mountain 	 Single Operator, Low Power	 Icom America
K7DLX	 Rocky Mountain 	 Single Operator, QRP	 Icom America
KØEU	 Rocky Mountain 	 Single Operator Unlimited, High Power	 Icom America
KØUK	 Rocky Mountain 	 Single Operator Unlimited, Low Power	 Icom America
NN5K	 Rocky Mountain 	 Multioperator, High Power	 Icom America
K8TE	 Rocky Mountain 	 Multioperator, Low Power	 Icom America
KUØC	 Rocky Mountain 	 School Club	 Icom America
N4OX	 Southeastern 	 Single Operator, High Power	 Icom America
N4PN	 Southeastern 	 Single Operator, Low Power	 Icom America
KJ4M	 Southeastern 	 Single Operator, QRP	 Icom America
KT4Q	 Southeastern 	 Single Operator Unlimited, High Power	 Icom America
N4TP (W4LT, op)
	 Southeastern 	 Single Operator Unlimited, Low Power	 Icom America
KG4QIV	 Southeastern 	 Multioperator, High Power	 Icom America
WW4LL	 Southeastern 	 Multioperator, Low Power	 Icom America
W4AQL	 Southeastern 	 School Club	 Icom America
W6AFA	 Southwestern 	 Single Operator, High Power	 Icom America
K9WZB	 Southwestern 	 Single Operator, Low Power	 Icom America
KK6ABZ	 Southwestern 	 Single Operator, QRP	 Icom America
NX6T (KK6NON, op)
	 Southwestern 	 Single Operator Unlimited, High Power	 Icom America
KK7AC	 Southwestern 	 Single Operator Unlimited, Low Power	 Icom America
W6YI	 Southwestern 	 Multioperator, High Power	 Icom America
AG6IT	 Southwestern 	 Multioperator, Low Power	 Icom America
W6RFU (W6AAF, op)
	 Southwestern 	 School Club	 Icom America
NR5M	 West Gulf 	 Single Operator, High Power	 Icom America
WD5K	 West Gulf 	 Single Operator, Low Power	 Icom America
K5KJ	 West Gulf 	 Single Operator, QRP	 Icom America
K5RT	 West Gulf 	 Single Operator Unlimited, High Power	 Icom America
NT5V	 West Gulf 	 Single Operator Unlimited, Low Power	 Icom America
W5RRR	 West Gulf 	 Multioperator, High Power	 Icom America
W5QGG	 West Gulf 	 Multioperator, Low Power	 Icom America
KF5CRF	 West Gulf 	 School Club	 Icom America
VE3YT	 Canada 	 Single Operator, High Power	 Icom America
VA7RR	 Canada 	 Single Operator, Low Power	 Icom America
VE6EX	 Canada 	 Single Operator, QRP	 Icom America
VE6SV (VE4GV, op)
	 Canada 	 Single Operator Unlimited, High Power	 Icom America
VA3DF	 Canada 	 Single Operator Unlimited, Low Power	 Icom America
CG6AO	 Canada 	 Multioperator, High Power	 Icom America
VA2CZ	 Canada 	 Multioperator, Low Power	 Icom America
VE9UNB	 Canada 	 School Club	 Icom America

Plaque Sponsors
ARRL is pleased to award a Sweepstakes Plaque to the Overall and Division Leaders in each category, thanks to Icom America and numerous 
clubs and individuals who sponsor these awards. For more information on plaque sponsorship, or to order a duplicate plaque, contact ARRL Contest 
Branch Manager Bart Jahnke, W9JJ, at 860-594-0232 or w9jj@arrl.org. Plaques cost $75, which includes all shipping charges.
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The Wilson family (Mike, K2KR; 
Kristin, KCØINX, and Carol, 
KCØMOM) operated multioperator 
as K2KR during the 2017 ARRL 
Sweepstakes Phone contest from 
a campground north of Phoenix, 
Arizona. It was a good day for hot 
air ballooning as well, as illustrated 
by the balloon in the distance  
(seen just below the right side of 
their 10 – 40 meter Spiderbeam). 
[Mike Wilson, K2KR, photo]

Regional Leaders			 
Boxes list call sign, score, and class: MSHP = Multioperator, Single Transmitter, High Power; MSLP = Multioperator, Single Transmitter, Low Power; S = School Club; SOHP = 
Single Operator, High Power; SOLP = Single Operator, Low Power; SOQRP = Single Operator, QRP; SOUHP = Single Operator Unlimited, High Power, and SOULP = Single 
Operator Unlimited, Low Power.

West Coast Region	
(Pacific, Northwestern, and 
Southwestern Divisions; 
Alberta, British Columbia, 
and NT Sections)	
W7WA	 330,838	 SOHP
K7RAT (N6TR, op)
	 280,276	 SOHP
WC6H	 269,452	 SOHP
N9RV	 217,792	 SOHP
N6JS	 185,760	 SOHP	

VA7RR	 191,224	 SOLP
K9WZB	 136,800	 SOLP
AA7UN	 107,092	 SOLP
WN6K	 103,356	 SOLP
WZ8T	 92,340	 SOLP	
VE6EX	 51,198	 SOQRP
N7FLT	 24,684	 SOQRP
WB6CZG	15,048	 SOQRP
K2GMY	 7,310	 SOQRP
W6VH	 4,680	 SOQRP	

KH7XS	 348,268	 SOUHP
W7RN (WX5S, op)
	 286,350	 SOUHP
VE6SV (VE4GV, op)
	 251,412	 SOUHP
W1SRD	236,882	 SOUHP
NX6T (KK6NON, op)
	 209,990	 SOUHP	

KK7AC	 111,132	 SOULP
K6GHA	 73,720	 SOULP
KD6WKY	62,832	 SOULP
KØRG	 48,640	 SOULP
W6OAT	 48,506	 SOULP	

W6YI	 306,602	 MSHP
W6PZ	 205,010	 MSHP
CG6AO	 196,480	 MSHP
NK7J	 153,668	 MSHP
W1RH	 152,848	 MSHP	

KL4SD	 29,568	 MSLP
AG6IT	 24,978	 MSLP
N6ACL	 16,610	 MSLP
VE7NA	 11,232	 MSLP
W6ZZK	 7,544	 MSLP	

W6RFU	 43,792	 S	

Midwest Region	
(Dakota, Midwest, Rocky 
Mountain, and West Gulf 
Divisions; Manitoba and 
Saskatchewan Sections)
NR5M	 314,736	 SOHP
K5TR (K5OT, op)
	 269,944	 SOHP
W5IP (AA5B, op)
	 254,810	 SOHP
K5TA	 254,200	 SOHP
WØSD (WØDB, op)
	 249,156	 SOHP	

WD5K	 128,904	 SOLP
ACØW	 124,312	 SOLP
VE5SF	 123,520	 SOLP
NØKK (@NØAT)
	 103,806	 SOLP
N7MZW	 89,550	 SOLP	
NDØC	 56,210	 SOQRP
WAØMHJ	34,602	 SOQRP
K5KJ	 34,080	 SOQRP
WAØROI	 20,352	 SOQRP
N5SEZ	 11,000	 SOQRP	

KØEU	 301,622	 SOUHP
K5RT	 276,888	 SOUHP
NØXR (@NØNI)
	 237,214	 SOUHP
VE4VT (VE4EAR, op)
	 214,812	 SOUHP
K1KD	 211,982	 SOUHP	

KØNEB	 93,972	 SOULP
VE5ZX	 83,930	 SOULP
NWØM	 74,620	 SOULP
NT5V	 70,356	 SOULP
NØUR	 62,568	 SOULP	

WØNO	 271,092	 MSHP
KRØP	 207,200	 MSHP
NN5K	 187,912	 MSHP
NØMA	 164,492	 MSHP
KØFVF	 116,112	 MSHP	

K8TE	 82,080	 MSLP
W5QGG	 49,140	 MSLP
NØPVZ	 30,000	 MSLP
K5LRW	 28,842	 MSLP
KØAJW	 27,738	 MSLP	

KØHC	 211,152	 S
WØEEE	 91,692	 S
KF5CRF	 40,080	 S
WD5AGO	35,624	 S
KUØC	 13,456	 S	

Central Region	
(Central and Great Lakes 
Divisions; Ontario East, 
Ontario North, Ontario South, 
and Greater Toronto Area 
Sections)
KW8N	 266,596	 SOHP
K8AZ (K5TR, op)
	 250,992	 SOHP
KØPJ	 216,298	 SOHP
ND4Y	 204,014	 SOHP
W8PSP	 132,516	 SOHP	

K9ZO	 171,644	 SOLP
WS9V	 127,756	 SOLP
WB8WKQ	122,766	 SOLP
W8MET	 85,020	 SOLP
VE3WRL	 62,928	 SOLP	
KA8SMA	 33,086	 SOQRP
K9ARF	 19,698	 SOQRP
VE3HG	 17,980	 SOQRP
K9SE	 13,416	 SOQRP
K8ZR	 3,720	 SOQRP	

K9CT	 287,180	 SOUHP
W8MJ	 203,682	 SOUHP
VE3CX	 197,802	 SOUHP
N2BJ	 167,992	 SOUHP
WT9U	 159,080	 SOUHP	

VA3DF	 99,548	 SOULP
N9SD	 85,050	 SOULP
W9QL	 83,040	 SOULP
W9XT	 58,968	 SOULP
KØACP	 57,186	 SOULP	

NV9L	 247,340	 MSHP
ND8DX	 226,258	 MSHP
K8CC	 204,672	 MSHP
N9SJ	 188,436	 MSHP
KB8ZGL	122,508	 MSHP	

WZ8P	 177,120	 MSLP
K9KE	 113,816	 MSLP
W9ET	 86,184	 MSLP
WX4W	 77,262	 MSLP
VE3MGY	 64,970	 MSLP	

W8EDU	 61,776	 S
K9IU	 38,544	 S
W9JWC	 33,796	 S
W9GRS	 23,048	 S

Southeast Region	
(Delta, Roanoke, and 
Southeastern Divisions)	
N4OX	 267,592	 SOHP
K4PV	 242,392	 SOHP
WØCN	 213,516	 SOHP
K4BAI	 195,696	 SOHP
K5KG	 178,524	 SOHP	

N4PN	 178,948	 SOLP
N8II	 171,708	 SOLP
KP2XX	 101,178	 SOLP
K7SV	 81,180	 SOLP
KD3GC	 74,724	 SOLP	
W4IM	 33,672	 SOQRP
KJ4M	 9,604	 SOQRP
AC2N	 2,726	 SOQRP
N4WDC	 2,300	 SOQRP
VE3SHO/W4 (VE3SHO, op)
	 680	 SOQRP	

N8OO	 292,658	 SOUHP
W4MYA	 202,520	 SOUHP
N1LN	 159,858	 SOUHP
KT4Q	 156,206	 SOUHP
KC4NX	 137,440	 SOUHP	

N4TP (W4LT, op)
	 206,874	 SOULP
N4ZZ	 196,046	 SOULP
W4AAA (KK9A, op)
	 185,090	 SOULP
K4GMH	 85,478	 SOULP
N4CF	 69,420	 SOULP	

W5WZ	 292,576	 MSHP
W5AHS	 201,556	 MSHP
NWØG	 126,444	 MSHP
NR4M	 107,092	 MSHP
KG4QIV	 36,010	 MSHP	

WW4LL	 211,982	 MSLP
K5KU	 123,836	 MSLP
WN1G	 80,514	 MSLP
W4TG	 56,826	 MSLP
KK4R	 46,800	 MSLP	

W4AQL	 100,764	 S
W5YM	 61,146	 S
W4UAL	 34,632	 S
K5LSU	 11,110	 S
K4KDJ	 572	 S

Northeast Region	
(New England, Hudson, and 
Atlantic Divisions; Maritime 
and Quebec Sections)	
NC1I (K9PW, op)
	 248,502	 SOHP
KD4D	 234,060	 SOHP
W2RQ	 217,792	 SOHP
AF1T	 210,845	 SOHP
N2RJ	 184,336	 SOHP	

W3GRF (WR3R, op)
	 130,974	 SOLP
KZ2I	 110,700	 SOLP
W3MMM	 97,760	 SOLP
NM2O	 81,340	 SOLP
VE9OA	 63,936	 SOLP	
NA2AA	 37,050	 SOQRP
N3UR	 31,098	 SOQRP
K2NV	 19,584	 SOQRP
KZ3I	 14,706	 SOQRP
KJ2G	 10,800	 SOQRP	

K3MM	 236,716	 SOUHP
W1SJ	 224,764	 SOUHP
N2MM	 202,852	 SOUHP
KD2RD	 199,680	 SOUHP
W3IDT	 192,394	 SOUHP	

WB2P	 146,246	 SOULP
W3LL	 116,532	 SOULP
N2SQW	 59,840	 SOULP
W3RGA	 58,940	 SOULP
K2DFC	 57,072	 SOULP	

W1XX	 225,926	 MSHP
N3OC	 215,136	 MSHP
NJ1F	 184,426	 MSHP
N2NC	 171,810	 MSHP
W2R	 148,878	 MSHP	

W1QK	 78,720	 MSLP
VA2CZ	 65,676	 MSLP
N2GZ	 62,484	 MSLP
N1SOH	 47,952	 MSLP
W3ZGD	 40,736	 MSLP	

K2ZWI	 33,098	 S
W1YK	 16,348	 S
W3EAX	 12,852	 S
VE9UNB	 8,600	 S


